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ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
GREG ABBOTT

April 27,2009

Mr. Michael G. Young

Assistant General Counsel

Texas Department of State Health Services
P.O. Box 149347

Austin, Texas 78714-9347

OR2009-05519

Dear Mr. Young:

" “informationis é}(Cépféd’ from disclosure under section 552.101 ofthe Government Code: We =~~~ - -

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the

Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was |

assigned ID# 3410109.

The Texas Départmént of State Health Services (the “department”) received a request for
information related to an investigation of a child fatality. You claim that the requested

have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information.
Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts from disclosure “information considered
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision.” Gov’t
Code-§ 552.101._This.section encompasses.information protected by other statutes._You

- assert that the submitted information is confidential under section 264.511 of the Family —

Code. Subchapter F of chapter 264 concerns the review and investigation of child fatalities.
Section 264.511 states, in-pertinent part: '

(a) Information and records acquired by the committee or by areview
team in the exercise of its purpose and duties under this subchapter

- are confidential and exempt from disclosure under the open records
law, Chapter 552, Government Code, and may only be disclosed as
necessary to carry out the committee’s or review team’s purpose and
duties. :

Fam. Code § 264.511(a). You state that the submitted forms are used “to facilitate the entry
of the data collected by local child fatality review teams into the national online database, to
which [the department] has access.” Thus, you state that the entire document constitutes
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information and records acquired by a review team in the exercise of its purpose and duties
under this subchapter. Having reviewed the submitted records, we agree that this
information is confidential under section 264.511(a) of the Family Code and must be
withheld from public disclosure pursuant to section 552.101 of the Government Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index_orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General’s Open Government Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public

information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of

the Attorney Géneral at (512) 475-2497.

~Sincerely, — Zm/ e

Tamara Wilcox o -

 Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division -

"TWleeg.

Ref: ID# 341019
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(w/o enclosures)




